ORDINANCE 22-1402

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF WOODBURN, INDIANA COMMON COUNCIL ADOPTING MODIFICATIONS TO THE CITY OF WOODBURN, INDIANA CODE OF ORDINANCES

WHEREAS, the City of Woodburn, Indiana Common Council contracted with American Legal Publishing Corporation of Cincinnati, Ohio ("American Legal") initially in 1996 to codify and to publish the current and duly adopted Ordinances of the City of Woodburn ("the code of Ordinances"), Indiana for inspection by the public pursuant to Indiana Code Section 36-1-5-3; and

WHEREAS, since that time, American Legal has completed multiple supplements, the most recent of which occurred in 2021 and is referenced as S-13 Supplement to the Code of Ordinances (hereinafter "the Supplement") of the City of Woodburn, Indiana, which contains all recent ordinances of general and permanent nature; and

WHEREAS, the Common Council of the City of Woodburn, Indiana has determined that the Code of Ordinances and the Supplement as published are a true restatement or reenactment of original ordinances, or amendments thereof, duly passed by the Common Council and signed by the Woodburn City Mayor; and

WHEREAS, it is the intent of the Common Council of the City of Woodburn, Indiana to adopt the Code including the Supplement, as the official code of Ordinances for the City of Woodburn, Indiana; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary that the Code, including the supplement, take effect immediately in order to provide for the usual daily operation of the municipality and for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety and general welfare of the municipality;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WOODBURN, INDIANA, THAT:

The Code of Ordinances published by American Legal, including previously adopted modifications and the proposed Supplement, is hereby incorporated by references as if fully set forth herein; The Common Council of the City of Woodburn, Indiana has determined that the Code of Ordinances and Supplement as published, is a true restatement or reenactment of the original ordinances, or amendments thereof, duly passed by the Common Council and signed by the Woodburn City Mayor, and as such, the Code and Supplement are hereby considered re-ordained under the authority of Indiana Code Section 36-1-5-6;

The Code of Ordinances published by American Legal, along with the proposed Supplement, are hereby accepted and adopted as the official Code of Ordinances for the City of Woodburn, Indiana;

No fewer than two (2) copies of the current Code of Ordinances for the City of Woodburn, Indiana shall at all times be kept and maintained in the office of the Clerk-Treasurer of the City of Woodburn and shall be available for public inspection;

All future modification to the Code of Ordinances submitted by American Legal shall be adopted by later ordinances and only thereafter shall become part of and shall be inserted into the Code of Ordinances;

This Ordinance is declared to be necessary for the immediate preservation of the peace, health, safety, and general welfare of the people of this municipality, and shall take effect at the earliest date provided by law.

Adopted and Ordained this 17th day of January, 2022.

< SIGNATURES ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE >

COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WOODBURN, INDIANA

Ву:	Michael Voirol, Councilman	YEA	NAY	ABS
By:	Michael Martin, Councilman	_ YEA	NAY	ABS
Ву:	Tonya Thompson, Councilman	YEA	NAY	ABS
Ву:	Dean Gerig, Councilman	_ YEA	NAY	ABS
Ву:	Daniel Watts, Councilman	_ YEA	NAY	ABS

ATTEST:

By: _____

Timothy Cummins, Clerk-Treasurer

The foregoing ordinance passed by the Council is signed and approved () / not approved () by me on the same date.

By: _____

Joseph Kelsey, Mayor for the City of Woodburn